

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-12904

Norfolk, ss.

PATRICIA M. DUNN, Appellee

v.

GENZYME CORPORATION, -Appellant

On Appeal As A Certified Question From
The Order Of The Appeals Court
Case No. 2019-P-1140

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MASSACHUSETTS DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF SUPERIOR COURT'S ORDER

Date: 08/21/2020

Lawrence G. Cetrulo, BBO No. 080000
lcetrulo@cetllp.com
Kyle E. Bjornlund, BBO No. 663909
kbjornlund@cetllp.com
Jesse G. Ainlay, BBO No. 679968
jainlay@cetllp.com
Two Seaport Lane, 10th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
Tel: (617) 217-5500
Fax: (617) 217-5200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST8

DECLARATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. A. P. 17(c)58

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS9

INTRODUCTION10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE EXPRESS LANGUAGE OF 21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) CONFERS A
 BROAD FEDERAL PREEMPTION POWER WHICH WAS INTENDED
 BY CONGRESS13

 A. To prevent divergent state requirements from unduly
 burdening interstate commerce15

 B. To discourage unnecessary restrictions that would stifle
 device innovation17

 C. To keep regulation in the well-equipped hands of the
 FDA rather than lay juries.....18

 II. CONGRESS INTENDED TO CONFER BROAD PREEMPTION POWER
 AND IT IS NOT THE ROLE OF THIS COURT TO UNDERMINE THE
 INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE.....21

 III. THE SUPREME COURT HAS CARVED OUT A CLEAR AND
 NARROW EXCEPTION TO FEDERAL PREEMPTION FOR PARALLEL
 CLAIMS.....25

CONCLUSION29

MASS. R. A. P. 16(k) CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Altria Group v. Good,</u> 555 U.S. 70 (2009).....	11
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<u>Biogen IDEC MA, Inc. v. Treasurer and Receiver General,</u> 454 Mass. 174 (2009)	23
<u>Bd. of Health of Sturbridge v. Bd. of Health of Southbridge,</u> 461 Mass. 548 (2012)	23
<u>Bridgwood v. A.J. Wood Constr., Inc.,</u> 480 Mass. 349 (2018)	25
<u>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc.,</u> 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	26, 28
<u>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,</u> 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	21
<u>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,</u> 100 NY.2d 893 (2003).....	23
<u>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.,</u> 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	15, 28
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<u>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</u> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14
<u>Dartt v. Browning–Ferris Indus., Inc. (Mass.),</u> 427 Mass. 1 (1998)	24
<u>ENGIE Gas & LNG LLC v. Dep’t of Public Utilities,</u> 475 Mass. 191 (2016)	23
<u>Fernandes v. Attleboro Hous. Auth.,</u> 470 Mass. 117 (2014)	24
<u>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Awiszus,</u> 457 Mass. 489 (2010)	12, 29

<u>Gomez v. St. Jude Med. Daig Div., Inc.,</u> 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>Hancock v. Comm’r of Education,</u> 443 Mass. 428 (2005)	23
<u>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.,</u> 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<u>Harvard Crimson, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,</u> 445 Mass. 745 (2006)	24
<u>Hickey v. Comm’r of Public Welfare,</u> 38 Mass. App. Ct. 259 (1995)	23
<u>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Joslyn v. Chang,</u> 445 Mass. 344 (2005)	22
<u>Judge v. Lowell,</u> 160 F.3d 67 (1 st Cir. 1998).....	27
<u>Klein v. Catalano,</u> 386 Mass. 701 (1982)	25
<u>Knox v. Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000,</u> 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	22
<u>Lunn v. Commonwealth,</u> 477 Mass. 517 (2017)	22
<u>Maryland v. Louisiana,</u> 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<u>Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System v.</u> <u>Contributory Retirement Appeal Bd.,</u> 466 Mass. 292 (2013)	23
<u>Medtronic v. Lohr,</u> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12, 14, 20, 26
<u>Morris v. Rotolo,</u> No. 12-04046, 2014 Mass. Super. LEXIS 220 (Mass. Super. Jan. 15, 2014)	27
<u>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,</u> 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	13, 30

<u>Papike v. Tambrands, Inc.</u> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<u>Parker v. Stryker Corp.</u> , 584 F.Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008)	27
<u>Public Emp. Retirement Admin. Comm’n v. Bettencourt</u> , 474 Mass. 60 (2016)	21
<u>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</u> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</u> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	15
<u>Rosenbloom v. Kokofsky</u> , 373 Mass. 778 (1977)	12, 29
<u>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</u> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000)	27
<u>School Comm. of Boston v. Bd. of Education</u> , 363 Mass. 125 (1973)	23
<u>School Comm. of Springfield v. Board of Ed.</u> , 362 Mass. 417 (1972)	12, 29
<u>School Comm. of Wellesley v. Labor Relations Comm’n</u> , 376 Mass. 112 (1978)	23
<u>Seagram Distillers Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm’n</u> , 401 Mass. 713 (1988)	23
<u>Sharris v. Commonwealth</u> , 480 Mass. 586 (2018)	24
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. City of Revere</u> , 383 Mass. 682 (1981)	22
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15
<u>Stearns v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 481 Mass. 529 (2019)	24, 25
<u>Student No. 9 v. Bd. of Education</u> , 440 Mass. 752 (2004)	23
<u>Tze-Kit Mui v. Massachusetts Port Auth.</u> , 478 Mass. 710 (2018)	24

<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	21
<u>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</u> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<u>Zayre Corp. v. Attorney General</u> , 372 Mass. 423 (1977)	22

Statutes:

U.S.C.S. CONST. ART. VI, CL. 2	11, 13, 14
21 U.S.C. §§ 360c-1	10
21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <u>et seq.</u>	10
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.C.S. §§ 393 b(1) and b(2) (2008).....	18

Regulations:

FDCA § 521(a).....	14
--------------------	----

Other Authorities:

S.510, § 704; S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975).....	16
Ashley Abraham Williams, <i>Surviving Medical Device Preemption Under 21 U.S.C. 360k: Clarifying Pleading Standards for Parallel Claims in the Wake of Twombly and Iqbal</i> , 9 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 109 (2013)	17
Howard L. Dorfman, Vivian M. Quinn, and Elizabeth A. Brophy <i>Presumption of Innocence: FDA’s Authority to Regulate the Specifics of Prescription Drug Labeling and the Preemption Debate</i> , 61 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 585 (2006).....	20
Michael D. Intriligator, <i>Drug Evaluations: Type I vs. Type II Errors</i> , UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA (May 1, 1996)	18

Michael J. Moore & W. Kip Viscusi, *Product Liability Entering the
Twenty-first Century: The U.S. Perspective*, 25-27 (2001).....17

Tomas Philipson & Eric Sun, *Is the Food and Drug Administration
Safe and Effective?*, 22 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 1, 85-102
(Winter 2008).....16

T. Wizemann, Institute of Medicine (US), *Public Health Effectiveness
of the FDA 510(k) Clearance Process: Balancing Patient Safety
and Innovation* (2010)15
